credit risk and liquidity risk. The management of the

Company reviews and agrees policies for managing

each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such

exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating

units in currencies other than the units’ functional

currencies. In addition, the Group has currency

exposures mainly from its cash and cash equivalent,

trade receivables and trade payables.

Annual Report 2024 MIXUE Group 223

綜合財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
2024年12月31日

31 DECEMBER 2024

41. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

下表詳述本集團對相關外幣兌功能貨幣升

值及貶值1%的敏感度。敏感度分析僅包

括以外幣計值的未償還貨幣項目，並於各

報告期末就1%的外幣匯率變動調整其換

算。

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1%

increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies

against the functional currency. It includes only

outstanding monetary items denominated in a foreign

currency and adjusts their translation at the end of each

reporting period for a 1% change in foreign currency

rates.

稅前利潤（減少）╱增加

(Decrease)/increase

in profit before tax

於12月31日

As at 31 December

2024年 2023年

2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000

倘美元兌人民幣貶值 If USD weakens against RMB (857) (527)

倘美元兌人民幣升值 If USD strengthens against RMB 857 527

倘人民幣兌印度尼西亞盾貶值 If RMB weakens against IDR 256 1,683

倘人民幣兌印度尼西亞盾升值 If RMB strengthens against IDR (256) (1,683)

倘美元兌越南盾貶值 If USD weakens against VND (36) 353

倘美元兌越南盾升值 If USD strengthens against VND 36 (353)

倘人民幣兌令吉貶值 If RMB weakens against MYR 65 158

倘人民幣兌令吉升值 If RMB strengthens against MYR (65) (158)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s bank balances, other than short-term and

long-term bank deposits which are at fixed interest rate,

expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk due

to the fluctuation of the prevailing market interest rate.

The management of the Company consider the Group’s

exposure to interest rate risk in respect of bank balances

and interest-bearing bank and other borrowings is not

significant.

利率風險

本集團的銀行結餘（按固定利率計息的短

期及長期銀行存款除外）因現行市場利率

波動而面臨現金流量利率風險。本公司管

理層認為本集團就銀行結餘及計息銀行以

及其他借款所面臨的利率風險並不重大。

蜜雪冰城股份有限公司 2024 年度報告224

綜合財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS